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	Ein cyf / Our ref: 363/23/FOI 


	Dyddiad / Date: 9th November 2023


Further to your request for information dated 26th September 2023, I am pleased to provide the following response. 
Your request and our response:
Please provide the following information for the years 2018/19; 2019/20; 2020/21; 2021/22; 2022/23. 

1. How many assessments for Children and Young People’s Continuing Care were completed in each of the above financial years? Please also provide a combined total between 1st April 2018 and 31st March 2023. 
The Health Board does not hold the data in a format that would enable us to respond to your request to the level of detail required. As this is not information that the Health Board routinely compiles, we would have to carry out a specific exercise to collate this data.  From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that to comply with your particular request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, as we estimate that there are over 20,000 children’s appointments to review to establish the nature of the assessment they received. 
However, under the Health Board’s obligation to advise and assist, please refer to the table below which includes the number of referrals received into Children and Young People’s Continuing Care department over the years specified. 
We have provided the data using ‘less than or equal to 5’ due to the low numbers involved.  If we were to release the exact figures for the criteria specified, they could be linked with other information available in the public domain, thus potentially risking identification of individuals.
	Financial Year
	2018/19
	2019/20
	2020/21
	2021/22
	2022/23
	Total

	Number of Referrals 
	15
	19
	12
	≤5
	≤5
	52


2. Of the completed assessments outlined in question 1, how many resulted in the individual being assessed as eligible for Children and Young People’s Continuing Care?. Please also provide a combined total between 1st April 2018 and 31st March 2023.
Please refer to the Section 12 wording above in our response to question 1.
3. Of the completed assessments outlined in question 1, how many resulted in the individual being assessed as not eligible for Children and Young People’s Continuing Care? Please also provide a combined total between 1st April 2018 and 31st March 2023.
  
Please refer to the Section 12 wording above in our response to question 1.
4. What was the total number of individuals in receipt of Children and Young People’s Continuing Care in each of the financial years? 
  
Please understand this as a total of all individuals in receipt of Children and Young People’s Continuing Care, even if they later became no longer eligible within that same financial year. The figure should also include those that were already eligible at the beginning of the financial year, in addition to any that became newly eligible within the financial year. 
  
	Financial Year
	2018/19
	2019/20
	2020/21
	2021/22
	2022/23

	Number of patients
	44
	48
	47
	55
	48


5.
What was the total budget spent on individuals in receipt of Children and Young People’s Continuing Care in each of the financial years?  
  
	Financial Year
	2018/19
	2019/20
	2020/21
	2021/22
	2022/23

	Total Budget Spent
	£2,519,272
	£2,610,091
	£3,323,136
	£3,196,538
	£3,045,492


6. 
How many local resolution requests to review an eligibility decision were completed in the financial years? Please also provide a combined total between 1st April 2018 and 31st March 2023.
The Health Board does not record this information.
7. 
How many of those in question 6 resulted in eligibility? Please break down the figures by the financial years. Please also provide a combined total between 1st April 2018 and 31st March 2023.
The Health Board does not record this information. 
  
8.
In the financial years, for those assessed as newly eligible for Children and Young People’s Continuing Care, what was the average time taken between an individual’s assessment* for Children and Young People’s Continuing Care and the commissioning of the package of care? 
   

* Please understand this to refer to the assessment in ‘Step 2’ of the CYP CC process as outlined on page 13 of the Children and Young People’s Continuing Care Guidance. Please do not take this to mean any pre-assessment.

Please refer to the Section 12 wording above in our response to question 1.

We welcome correspondence through the medium of Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth drwy gyfrwng y Gymraeg


